

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1034

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.M.Y.

G.Y. and K.Y.,

Guardians-Appellants,

And Concerning,

S.W.,

Mother-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR

STORY COUNTY

THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S AMENDED BRIEF

Dani L. Eisentrager, AT0008960
109 S. Commercial, P.O. Box 346
Eagle Grove, IA 50533
TEL: 515-603-6400
FAX: 515-603-6401
E-mail: eisentragerlaw@wmtel.net
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2-4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL 5-6

NATURE OF THE CASE 6-7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8-13

ARGUMENTS..... 13-29

**ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT
THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.M.Y. SHOULD BE TERMINATED.**

ISSUE II: S.W. SHOULD BE AWARDED APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES.

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

CONCLUSION29

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29-30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY29,30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Doan Thi Hoang Anh v. Nelson, 245 N.W.2d 511(Iowa 1976)23

In re Guardianship of Blair, No. 01-1565, 2003 WL 182981 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 29,

2003)	16
<i>In re Guardianship of C.G.</i> , 799 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	28
<i>In re Guardianship of Hedin</i> , 528 N.W.2d, 567 (Iowa 1995)	16
<i>In re Guardianship of Knell</i> , 537 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 1995)	13,14
<i>In re Guardianship of M.E.</i> , No. 16-1178, 2017 WL 2465791(Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017)	15
<i>In re Guardianship of M.I.D.</i> , No. 17-1481, 2018 WL 5840802 (Iowa Ct. App. November 7, 2018)	14
<i>Guardianship of Plucar</i> , 72 N.W.2d 455 (Iowa 1955).....	13
<i>In re Guardianship of Roach</i> , 778 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	14
<i>In re Guardianship of Sams</i> , 256 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1977)	13,14,16,23
<i>In re Guardianship of Stewart</i> , 369 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1985)	13,15,16,24,26
<i>In re Marriage of Castle</i> , 312 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa App. 1981)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Kern</i> , 408 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa App. 1987)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Vrban</i> , 359 N.W.2d 420, 423 (Iowa 1984).....	26
<i>Northland v. Starr</i> , 581 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>Painter v. Bannister</i> , 258 Iowa 1390, 140 N.W.2d 152 (1966)	15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	14
<i>Risting v. Sparboe</i> , 179 Iowa 1133, 162 N.W. 592 (Iowa 1917)	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1983)	14

<i>Stanley v. Aiken</i> , No. 09-0723, 2010 WL 2602172 (Iowa Ct. App. June 30, 2010)	14
<i>Zvorak v. Beireis</i> , 519 N.W.2d 87 (Iowa 1994).....	14,15

STATUTES

<i>Iowa Code 232D</i> (2020 Supp.)	16,17
<i>Iowa Code 232D.203</i> (2020 Supp.)	17,19,20
<i>Iowa Code 232D.503(2)</i> (2020 Supp.).....	17
<i>Iowa Code 633.552 - 633.562</i> (2019).....	16

RULES

<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.701</i>	30
<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.901</i>	30
<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)</i>	29
<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)</i>	29,30
<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(g)</i>	13
<i>Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)</i>	6
